
AUDIO - MAINSTAGE

P.A. 
16 PROEL AXIOM AX3210P Diffusor Line Array 3 way Bi-amp, Driver 1x10’’ LF - 1x4’’ MF - 1x2’’ HF, Frequency 
response 90Hz-18Hz
12 PROEL EDGE121SP Diffusor Sub 1 way Driver 1x21’’ LF, Frequency response 35Hz-100Hz
6 Amp. Powersoft PS K10 - 2x 6.000W continuous on 2 ohm
1 XTA DP448 controller for system PROEL AXIOM
2 LIFTING BAR lifting bar per PROEL AXIOM AX3210P
2 GRIDASS flying frame for PROEL AXIOM AX3210P
2 HAM214 stacking rod per PROEL AXIOM AX3210P
2 1000 kg Compact motors - CE marked and also conform to the CE regulations Front Fill
4 AUDIO PERFORMANCE Multip MP8, woofer 8’’, driver 2’’, low profile speakers (FRONTFILLS)
1 Amp. AUDIO PERFORMANCE AP2500 4 channel

F.O.H. CONSOLLE
1 YAMAHA PM5D 56 inputs, 8 DCA, 24 bus, four-band fully-parametric EQ, 48 insert, HPF, phantom power, 
phase switching + 2 psu
1 Easy tilt

MONITOR SPEAKER
10 PROEL EDGE15CXPB coaxial floor monitor 2 way Bass reflex - 15’’ LF four inc voice coil dia., 1x1.5’’ driver 
HF 3 inc voice coil
8 Amp. POWERSOFT PS LD3004 - 2x 900W continuous on 2 ohm
2 PROEL PROCESSOR DS048 controller for system PROEL EDGE

DRUM FILL 3 WAY
1 PROEL NEOS Diffusor 2 way Active 15’’ LF, 1x2’’ - 50 Hz - 18 kHz (-3dB +6dB)
1 PROEL NEOS Diffusor Sub Bass 1 way Active 2x18’’ LF (Drum fill use)

SIDE FILL 3 WAY
2 AUDIO PERFORMANCE Touring SD-2 Diffusor 2 way, woofer 12’’, driver 3’’ (sidefill use)
2 AUDIO PERFORMANCE Line SUB800, two x 18’’ each (sidefill use)
2 Amp. AUDIO PERFORMANCE AP5000 (Side fill use) 4 channel each.

MONITOR CONSOLLE
1 YAMAHA M7CL, 48 Inputs, 16 Omni Out, meter bridge, + 2 psu

TECHNICAL RIDER
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AUDIO - MAINSTAGE

MICROPHONE
7 x Shure SM58
8 x Shure SM57
2 x Shure Beta52A
1 x Shure Beta91A
1 x Shure Beta91
4 x AKG C414
2 x AKG C1000

AUDIO TOOLS
12 x DI Boxes Channels for Stage
26 x Tall Mic Stand
10 x Short Mic Stand
4 x Very Short Mic Stand
3 x Table Mic Stand
70 x 10 mt LRX Cables
1 x SplitterBox 48ch IN + 80 Out
6 x Stage Box 8ch XLR
1 x Multicore Audio 48ch + 8 Out, 80 mt

DISCO
12 x top Martin F15 two-way passive system, driver 1x15’’LF, 1x1,4’’HF, frequency response 55hz-18Khz
4 x sub martin WSX hiperbolic folded bass horn, driver 1x18’’, frequency response 35Hz-150Hz
3 x amp lag gruppen C68:4 4x1.700 watt
1 x XTA DP448 controller

CONSOLLE DJ
2 x Pioneer CDJ 3000
2 x Pioneer CDJ 2000 NEXUS
1 x Technics 1200 MK5
1 xTechnics 1200 MK2

FX
1 x Controller Powercon Thru connections MAGIC FX
2 x STADIUM SHOTS MAGIC FX
6 x POWER DROP MAGIC FX
4 x Geyser CO2 SHOTS

TECHNICAL RIDER

2 x AKG D112
1 x AKG C418
2 x SHURE SM81
6 x Sennheiser e604
2 x Sennheiser e606
2 x Sennheiser MD 421
3 x Sennheiser Wireless ew100 935/945 Capsule
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1 x Pioneer DJM900 
1 x Pioneer DJM800
1 x Pioneer DJM750K



LIGHT - MAINSTAGE

LIGHT CONSOLLE
1 x  AVOLITES Pearl 2008
1 x GrandMa2 Light

MAINSTAGE LIGHTING
8 x Prolights LUMA 700 Led Spot
6 x Prolights Diamond 19 Led Wash

7 x Prolights JetBeam2 Led (2 on the floor)

5 x PC 1000W
6 x bars with 6par64 cans 1000W

6 x ACL bars with 4 par64 cans 250W@110V lamp 
4 x Domino 1000W lamp
8 x Luxibell b blinded Led
4 x Martin Atomic 3000
5 x Prolights ParLed Arcled 7507 QZoom (Floor)
4 x ACME THUNDER

DANCEHALL LIGHTING
8 x Prolights Diamond 19 Led Wash
8 x Prolights JetBeam 2 Led
1 x Smoke Machine Pro Martin
4 x Strobe 1500W

VIDEO - MAINSTAGE

LEDWALL
20 mq 5.9 outdoor, SMD 2022, IC 5124 (refresh 1920Hz),
Brightness 3500nits, Contrast 2000:1
Scaler RGBLink VSP628PRO
INPUTS: HDMI, DVI, VGA

VIDEPROJECTOR
1 x video screen mt.7 x mt.5 on the front truss of the stage
2 x video walls in the venue hall
2 x NEC PA722XG videoprojectors

TECHNICAL RIDER
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SECOND STAGE

GARDEN STAGE LIGHTING
8 x SGM Led300 MovingLights
8 x PAR 56 500W
4 x Proel ParLed proled
1 x Martin Magnum 2500 Hazer
2 x Chevyn Geyser Smoke Machine with Led
Consolle: Avolites Pearl 2004

AUDIO SECOND STAGE
2 x SUB Proel X-Line 1000W
4 x LAN Top 15’’ woofer 1’’ Driver
1 x LAB Gruppen fp1600

VARIOUS

STAGE
Stage mt.12 x mt.10 x H mt.1,4
Technical Area Stage left mt.5 x mt.4 
Distance Stage → FOH mt.18
2 x Cat 5 from FOH to STAGE
2 x Cat 6 from FOH to STAGE

RISERS
12 x Riser System mt.01 x mt.02 - H cm20,40,60,80,100 - 600kg/mq - CE marked

POWER
Service Power Stage Left Front = n.1 63A 3P+N+G
Service Power Stage Right Back 400A with 32A-63A-125A Plugs

RIGGING SYSTEM
8 x 1000 kg Compact motors Stage Maker On Stage - CE marked and also conform to the CE regulations
2 x 500Kg Compact motors Stage Maker On Stage - CE marked and also conform to the CE regulations (Back-
drop Truss)
8 x 500 kg Compact motors Stage Maker In the Hall - CE marked and also conform to the CE regulations
1 x Motor controller

TECHNICAL RIDER
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HEIGHTS - WEIGHTS

LIGHTS MAINSTAGE
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STAGE DMX PATCH

MAINSTAGE LIGHT PLOT
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STAGE DMX PATCH

MAINSTAGE LIGHT PLOT
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STAGE DMX PATCH

MAINSTAGE LIGHT PLOT
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1	 LUMA700		  BASIC 16 BIT CH 21	  2         001	 LUMA700	 BACK TRUSS
2	 LUMA700		  BASIC 16 BIT CH 21	  2         022	 LUMA700	 BACK TRUSS
3	 LUMA700		  BASIC 16 BIT CH 21	  2         043	 LUMA700	 BACK TRUSS
4	 LUMA700		  BASIC 16 BIT CH 21	  2         064	 LUMA700	 BACK TRUSS
5	 LUMA700		  BASIC 16 BIT CH 21	  2         085	 LUMA700	 MID TRUSS
6	 LUMA700		  BASIC 16 BIT CH 21	  2         106	 LUMA700	 MID TRUSS
7	 LUMA700		  BASIC 16 BIT CH 21	  2         127	 LUMA700	 MID TRUSS
8	 LUMA700		  BASIC 16 BIT CH 21	  2         148	 LUMA700	 MID TRUSS
9	 DIAMOND19		  BASIC 16 BIT CH 20	  2         169	 DIAMOND19	 BACK TRUSS
10	 DIAMOND19		  BASIC 16 BIT CH 20	  2         189	 DIAMOND19	 BACK TRUSS
11	 DIAMOND19		  BASIC 16 BIT CH 20	  2         209	 DIAMOND19	 MID TRUSS
12	 DIAMOND19		  BASIC 16 BIT CH 20	  2         229	 DIAMOND19	 MID TRUSS
13	 DIAMOND19		  BASIC 16 BIT CH 20	  2         249	 DIAMOND1	 FRONT TRUSS
14	 DIAMOND19		  BASIC 16 BIT CH 20	  2         269	 DIAMOND19	 FRONT TRUSS
15	 JETBEAM2		  BASIC 16 BIT CH 11	  2         289	 JETBEAM2	 BACK TRUSS
16	 JETBEAM2		  BASIC 16 BIT CH 11	  2         300	 JETBEAM2	 BACK TRUSS
17	 JETBEAM2		  BASIC 16 BIT CH 11	  2         311	 JETBEAM2	 BACK TRUSS
18	 JETBEAM2		  BASIC 16 BIT CH 11	  2         322	 JETBEAM2	 BACK TRUSS
19	 JETBEAM2		  BASIC 16 BIT CH 11	  2         333	 JETBEAM2	 BACK TRUSS
20	 JETBEAM2		  BASIC 16 BIT CH 11	  2         344	 JETBEAM2	 FLOOR
21	 JETBEAM2		  BASIC 16 BIT CH 11	  2         355	 JETBEAM2	 FLOOR
22	 THUNDER ROAR      (BL 200 CS)	 8 CH	  2         366	 THUNDER	 BACK TRUSS
23	 THUNDER ROAR      (BL 200 CS)	 8 CH	  2         374	 THUNDER	 BACK TRUSS
24	 THUNDER ROAR      (BL 200 CS)	 8 CH	  2         382	 THUNDER	 MID TRUSS
25	 THUNDER ROAR      (BL 200 CS)	 8 CH	  2         390	 THUNDER	 MID TRUSS
26	 B BLINDED		  1 CH	 2       			   398	 B BLINDED	 BACK TRUSS
27	 B BLINDED		  1 CH	 2        			   399	 B BLINDED	 BACK TRUSS
28	 B BLINDED		  1 CH	 2        			   400	 B BLINDED	 MID TRUSS
29	 B BLINDED		  1 CH	 2        			   401	 B BLINDED	 MID TRUSS
30	 B BLINDED		  1 CH	 2        			   402	 B BLINDED	 FRONT TRUSS
31	 B BLINDED		  1 CH	 2        			   403	 B BLINDED	 FRONT TRUSS
52	 B BLINDED		  1 CH	 2        			   404	 B BLINDED	 FRONT TRUSS
53	 B BLINDED		  1 CH	 2       			   405	 B BLINDED	 FRONT TRUSS
48	 ATOMIK 300		  4 CH 	 2        			   406	 Atomic3000	 FRONT TRUSS
49	 ATOMIK 300		  4 CH 	 2        			   410	 Atomic3000	 FRONT TRUSS
50	 ATOMIK 300		  4 CH 	 2       			   414	 Atomic3000	 FRONT TRUSS
51	 ATOMIK 300		  4 CH 	 2        			   418	 Atomic3000	 FRONT TRUSS
54	 Dimmer   pc 		  DIMMER	 1        001	 Pc		  Down stage truss
55	 Dimmer   pc		  DIMMER	 1        002	 Pc		  Down stage truss
82	 Dimmer   pc		  DIMMER	 1        028	 Pc		  Down stage truss

ID FIXTURE MODE
DMX
ADRESS LEGEND LOCATION



STAGE DMX PATCH

MAINSTAGE LIGHT PLOT
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56	 Dimmer par cp 60	 DIMMER	 1        003	 Par cp 60	 Down stage truss
57	 Dimmer par cp 60	 DIMMER	 1        004	 Par cp 60	 Down stage truss
58	 Dimmer par cp 60	 DIMMER	 1        005	 Par cp 60	 Down stage truss
59	 Dimmer par cp 60	 DIMMER	 1        006	 Par cp 60	 Down stage truss
60	 Dimmer par cp 60	 DIMMER	 1        007	 Par cp 60	 Down stage truss
61	 Dimmer par cp 60	 DIMMER	 1        008	 Par cp 60	 Down stage truss
62	 Dimmer par cp 62	 DIMMER	 1        009	 Par cp 62	 MID TRUSS
63	 Dimmer par cp 62	 DIMMER	 1        010	 Par cp 62	 MID TRUSS
64	 Dimmer par cp 62	 DIMMER	 1        011	 Par cp 62	 MID TRUSS
65	 Dimmer par cp 62	 DIMMER	 1        012	 Par cp 62	 MID TRUSS
66	 Dimmer par cp 62	 DIMMER	 1        013	 Par cp 62	 MID TRUSS
67	 Dimmer par cp 62	 DIMMER	 1        014	 Par cp 62	 MID TRUSS
68	 Dimmer par cp 62	 DIMMER	 1        015	 Par cp 62	 BACK TRUSS
69	 Dimmer par cp 62	 DIMMER	 1        016	 Par cp 62	 BACK TRUSS
70	 Dimmer par cp 62	 DIMMER	 1        017	 Par cp 62	 BACK TRUSS
71	 Dimmer par cp 62	 DIMMER	 1        018	 Par cp 62	 BACK TRUSS
72	 Dimmer par cp 62	 DIMMER	 1        019	 Par cp 62	 BACK TRUSS
73	 Dimmer par cp 62	 DIMMER	 1        020	 Par cp 62	 BACK TRUSS
74	 Dimmer ACL 250 W	 DIMMER	 1        021			   ACL BACK TRUSS
75	 Dimmer ACL 250 W	 DIMMER	 1        022			   ACL LAT BACK   T
76	 Dimmer ACL 250 W	 DIMMER	 1        030			   ACL MID TRUSS
81	 Sagitter hazer				   2        510	 2 ch		  HS -1500

ID FIXTURE MODE
DMX
ADRESS LEGEND LOCATION



DANCEHALL DMX PATCH

DANCEHALL LIGHT PLOT
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GARDEN STAGE DMX PATCH

GARDEN STAGE LIGHT PLOT
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STAGE VIEW

RENDERING MAINSTAGE
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VENUE VIEW

RENDERING MAINSTAGE
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STAGE

HALL

VISUAL MAPPING
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